

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

JOANNE McCALL <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
v.)	Case No. 1D15-2752
RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, in his)	L.T. Case No. 2014-CA-002282
official capacity as the head of the Florida)	
Department of Revenue, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants/Intervenor Appellees.)	
_____)	

RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, Leon County

Karen D. Walker
Nathan A. Adams IV
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-7000

Jay P. Lefkowitz
Steven J. Menashi
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Daniel J. Woodring
WOODRING LAW FIRM
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1-C
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 567-8445

Raoul G. Cantero
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-2700

Howard Coker
COKER, SCHICKEL, SORENSON,
POSGAY, CAMERLENGO & IRACKI
136 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 356-6071

Counsel for Intervenor Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

I. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT ALLEGED A SPECIAL INJURY FROM THE TAX CREDIT SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM SUFFICIENT TO CONFER STANDING.....9

 A. The Tax Credit Scholarship Program Does Not Divert Public Monies From Public Schools. 10

 B. The Tax Credit Scholarship Program Has Not Reduced Funding For Public Schools Or Undermined Educational Quality..... 14

 C. Appellants Have Not Alleged A Personal Injury..... 18

II. APPELLANTS LACK TAXPAYER STANDING.22

 A. Taxpayer Standing Is Available Only For Challenges To Appropriations..... 22

 1. Tax Credits Are Not Appropriations.28

 2. Appellants’ Position Contradicts Well-Established Law Governing Tax Benefits.....31

 B. *Council for Secular Humanism v. McNeil* Squarely Holds That Taxpayer Standing Is Limited To Challenges To Appropriations.....33

 C. The Circuit Court Did Not Improperly Conflate Standing With The Merits.....36

 1. The “No Aid” Provision Limits Only Appropriations.....38

 2. The “Uniform Public Schools” Provision Limits Only Appropriations. 41

CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Sharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	20
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	2
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	13
<i>Charlotte Cty. Bd. v. Taylor</i> , 650 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	30
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	35
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	14, 19
<i>Council for Secular Humanism v. McNeil</i> , 44 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972)	22, 23, 26
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	11, 14
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	23, 24, 34

<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	29
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970)	39, 40
<i>Jones v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 523 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	35
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> , 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958)	39
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	13, 29, 31
<i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011)	12, 29
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Fornes</i> , 476 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1985)	26
<i>Nevitt v. Bonomo</i> , 53 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	9, 22
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard Cnty. Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	39
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	29
<i>Paul v. Blake</i> , 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	23, 30, 35
<i>Rickman v. Whitehurst</i> , 74 So. 205 (Fla. 1917)	22
<i>Santa Rosa Cnty. v. Admin. Comm’n</i> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	16
<i>Save Homosassa River Alliance, Inc. v. Citrus Cnty.</i> , 2 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm.</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	20

<i>Sosa v. Safeway Premium Fin. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 91 (Fla. 2011)	14
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Bd. of Trustees, Sch. Tax Dist. No. 1</i> , 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	39
<i>State Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Duncan</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	29
<i>State v. Florida Consumer Action Network</i> , 830 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	16
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	29
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key</i> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	24
<i>W.R. Townsend Contracting v. Jensen Civil Const.</i> , 728 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	32
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 16-6D-9	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1089	4
§ 196.011(4), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 220.13(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	32
§ 1002.395(1), Fla. Stat.....	1, 3, 10
§ 1002.395(2), Fla. Stat.....	1, 10
§ 1002.395(3), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 1002.395(5), Fla. Stat.....	1, 3, 44
§ 1002.395(6), Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 1002.395(7), Fla. Stat.....	3
§ 1002.395(12), Fla. Stat.....	17
§ 1011.69(2), Fla. Stat.....	18

Ga. Code § 48-7-29.16.....	4
Ind. Code § 6-3.1-30.5-7.....	4
Iowa Code § 422.11S.....	4
Kan. Stat. § 72-99a07.....	4
La. Stat. § 47:6301.....	4
2015 Nev. Laws Ch. 22 § 4.....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 77-G:3.....	4
68 Okla. Stat. § 2357.206.....	4
72 Pa. Stat. § 8705-F.....	4
44 R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-62-1.....	4
S.C. State Budget Proviso 1.80, 2014 WL 8584494.....	4
Va. Code § 58.1-439.26.....	4
Other Authorities	
55 FLA. JUR 2D <i>Taxpayers' Actions</i> § 8 (2015).....	28
Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....	2, 4, 41, 42
Art. IX, § 6, Fla. Const.....	42
Final Conference Report on S.B. 1500, Fla. Leg. (Apr. 29, 2013).....	15
Florida Civil Practice § 4.3 (2009 ed.).....	23
